

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 28927-28928
OF 2013

A. Kannan & etc.Petitioners
-Versus-
The Chairman, T.N. Uniformed S.R.B. & Anr.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 19th February, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

"Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioners to comply with the terms of the order dated 05.12.2014 of this Court. List again on 29.04.2015."

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 29th April, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

"The office report indicates that although by Order dated 19.2.2015 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the petitioners for taking fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent No.2, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted that in compliance to the order dated 19th February, 2015, Counsel for the Petitioner has provided the address of the Trial Court on 28th April, 2015 but inadvertently the same could not be reported to the Ld. Registrar's Court. Hence, the inconvenience caused is deeply regretted. The notice is yet to be issued.

-2-

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent No. 2.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :
Ms. Madhusmitha Bora, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac